The National Register completed on September 1st 1939

Melton & Belvoir District

Registration & sub-district 408/2

Household address
Rowbottom's Lodge

Rowbottom's Lodge

White Lodge

White Lodge

White Lodge Bungalow

Goadby Marwood

Goadby Marwood

Goadby Marwood

Goadby Marwood

Goadby Marwood

Goadby Marwood

Goadby Marwood

Goadby Marwood

Goadby Marwood

Goadby Marwood
Goadby Marwood
Goadby Marwood
Goadby Marwood

Goadby Marwood
Goadby Marwood

Goadby Marwood

Goadby Marwood

Goadby Marwood
Goadby Marwood

Goadby Marwood

Goadby Marwood

Sub Post Office

Schedule

1

10

11

13

14

15

19
20

23

Name

Frederick Pizer

Hilda Pizer

Betty A Pizer

Margy J Judson

Ernest C Barratt

Frederick V Barratt

record officially closed (as of 2019)
Roland N Barratt

William E Hemphrey

Ada L Hemphrey

record officially closed (as of 2019)
Mary A Hemphrey

record officially closed (as of 2019)
record officially closed (as of 2019)
Lily Styring

record officially closed (as of 2019)
record officially closed (as of 2019)
Charles Spence

Harriet Spence

record officially closed (as of 2019)
record officially closed (as of 2019)
John A Holmes

Hilda F Holmes

Catherine A Holmes

record officially closed (as of 2019)
John Hubbard

Minnie Hubbard

Frederick Talkes

Rose M Talkes

record officially closed (as of 2019)
Harold Croxall

Ellen M Croxall

John T Brutnell

Florence S Brutnell

Leslie N Brutnell

Vera Margaret Tinsley

Kate Kemp

Florence Kemp

William Cripps

Mary L Dewy

Leonard Brutnell

Barbara E Brutnell

record officially closed (as of 2019)
Hazel M Hungerford

George Lock

Elizabeth Lock

George Price

Florentine Price

Philip Price

record officially closed (as of 2019)
record officially closed (as of 2019)
John F Gifford

Florence E Gifford

John Wright

Florence Wright

Oliver H Wright

Rosamund Brewin

Matilda M Brewin

Arthur Rear

Edna S Rear

Margaret E A Rear

record officially closed (as of 2019)
Frank Warnes

Margaret Warnes

record officially closed (as of 2019)
record officially closed (as of 2019)
George Julien

Lilian Julien

Ronald G Julien

record officially closed (as of 2019)
Albert E Foister

Julia M Foister

Cecil A Hart

Margaret F Hart

Irene Gray

Betty Gray

Fanny B Rowbotham

Emma Peatman

Sarah E Pizer

Edward Pizer

Later name

Lawrence

Pizer

Pull

Bussey

Dolphin
Rhodes
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16/03/1888
07/10/1889

18/08/1925
01/09/1878

23/09/1910
04/04/1915

29/04/1920
12/08/1893
07/10/1893

10/09/1927

30/06/1910

06/07/1881
23/10/1886

27/03/1906
03/01/1901
30/05/1932

27/10/1890
29/04/1894

19/06/1889
01/09/1892
05/10/1871
11/07/1880

27/08/1911

12/02/1929
16/10/1864
06/10/1895

25/08/1902
19/04/1883
31/05/1878
05/01/1880

22/07/1930
10/02/1864
29/01/1870
25/02/1878
25/10/1888

01/12/1928

03/11/1878
21/06/1895
19/08/1868
28/10/1871
28/03/1904
09/06/1877
10/02/1980
11/07/1904
12/04/1904
11/07/1935

09/11/1913
21/10/1913

13/09/1886
04/06/1895
09/01/1924

23/04/1902
06/12/1908
28/12/1913
05/01/1918
24/03/1926
07/09/1929
03/11/1866
20/07/1887
13/16/1895
15/01/1923
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Occupation

Grazier

Housewife

School

Housework

Brickyard labourer
Iron furnace labourer

Iron furnace labourer
Farmer
Unpaid domestic duties

Unpaid domestic duties

Waggoner on farm
Household duties

Farmer
Farm housewife
School

Farm work
Housewife
Farm horseman
Housewife

Motor driver
Household duties
Carpenter

Unpaid domestic duties
Carpenter

School

Household duties
Unpaid domestic duties
Hunting stableman
Unpaid domestic duties
Retired draper
Housewife

School

Temporary general labourer
Household duties

Butler

Unpaid domestic duties
School

Stud groom retired

Cook

Grazier retired
Housewife attend invalid
Helpless invalid
Dressmaker

Unpaid domestic duties
County Council labourer
Unpaid domestic duties
Under school age

Head gardener (estate)
Unpaid domestic duties

Cowman
Unpaid domestic duties
Farm labourer

Ironstone quarry foreman
Unpaid domestic duties
Farm horseman

Housewife

School

School

Unpaid domestic duties
Paid domestic duties
Allowance deliverer sub PO
Farm labourer

House in 2019
Green Lodge

Green Lodge

White Lodge

White Lodge

Iron Stone Bungalow

Manor Farm

The Hollies

Norman Cottages

Norman Cottages

Ivy Cottage

The Brooms

Sundial House

Long Acre

Hill Foot Cottages

Hill Foot Cottages
Hill Foot Cottages
The Oaks?
The Ferns

The Cottage
Horseshoe Cottage

Oswestry

Field Cottage?

Field Cottage?
Manor Cottages

Manor Cottages

First Farm

The Old Post Office



Goadby Marwood
Goadby Marwood
Goadby Marwood

Goadby Marwood

The Rectory

The Hall

Goadby Marwood

Hall Farm

Goadby Marwood

Bellmere Farm

Bellmere Farm

Thirks Lodge

Stone Pit Cottages

Stone Pit Cottages

Piper Hole Farm

Piper Hole Cottage

Rowbotham's Hill Top Farm

The Wells - Eastwell

Goodson's Farm - Eastwell

Cross Roads - Eastwell

Cross Roads - Eastwell

29
30
31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

39

40

41

42

43

44

45
46

47

48

49

50

Elizabeth Pizer

Mary E Wright

James Mayfied

Eva M Mayfield

James H Mayfield

record officially closed (as of 2019)
record officially closed (as of 2019)
record officially closed (as of 2019)
Elijah Riley

Beatrice E Riley

Dorothy B M Riley

Herbert H Collyer

Phyllis M Collyer

record officially closed (as of 2019)
record officially closed (as of 2019)
record officially closed (as of 2019)
Emily Hague

Stanley A Hague

record officially closed (as of 2019)
record officially closed (as of 2019)
Victor Hague

Joan P Hague

record officially closed (as of 2019)
Mabel Ward

Muriel | Charlton

Muriel Sheriffe

record officially closed (as of 2019)
Dorothy M Goodrich

Gladys Trowbridge

Clara Avis Porter

Winifred M Casey

record officially closed (as of 2019)
Walter J Brutnell

Florence E Brutnell

Ernest W Hudson

Ruth Hudson

record officially closed (as of 2019)
record officially closed (as of 2019)
John W Kirby

Elizabeth Kirby

Mary J Kirby

Arthur J Hewerdine

Fanny Hewerdine

Arthur T Brewin

Edith E Brewin

record officially closed (as of 2019)
Wilson Newcome

Kathleen Newcome

Maud Gale

Joan Pick

John H Davis

Amy K Davis

Kathleen Davis

Percy D Davis

John Lambert

Richard Lambert

Albert Hubbard

Annie E Hubbard

Clarence S Hubbard

Violet M Hubbard

record officially closed (as of 2019)
Arthur Needham

Charlotte L Needham

George A Needham

Francis Needham

Muriel Blanche Needham

Joan Eunice Needham

Monica Needham

record officially closed (as of 2019)
Charles B Davis

Augusta M Davis

Oliver J Hallam

Mary T Hallam

record officially closed (as of 2019)
record officially closed (as of 2019)
Eliza Goodson

Arthur Poole

Ronald Poole

Anthony E Goodson

Margaret E Goodson

Henry Hewson

Eliza M A Hewson

record officially closed (as of 2019)
record officially closed (as of 2019)
Thomas F Shields

Constance Shields

record officially closed (as of 2019)
record officially closed (as of 2019)
record officially closed (as of 2019)

Robinson
Spendlove

Morton
Ransom
Thomas

Bartram

Moulds

Jesson

Prince

Massingham, Brooks
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25/06/1859
24/07/1864
26/11/1860
13/02/1905
25/11/1909

04/05/1898
30/08/1907
24/09/1934
18/06/1903
01/01/1900

18/11/1904
01/02/1928

08/06/1934
06/11/1937

19/06/1926
18/05/1905
24/11/1874

30/03/2011
01/12/1919
28/05/1922
02/05/1921

20/02/1881
12/01/1879
20/01/1884
19/01/1886

21/08/1881
28/04/1882
27/02/1856
03/01/1900
20/10/1871
25/01/1900
16/01/1907

16/02/1888
05/02/1895
28/12/1892
21/12/1921
23/10/1888
12/03/1889
31/07/1914
19/01/1917
16/02/1884
02/04/1888
15/01/1883
30/07/1884
13/11/1912
18/05/1915

20/09/1885
22/09/1889
29/06/1909
17/06/1911
10/12/1919
13/02/1923
11/08/1926

17/11/1877
11/03/1874
28/09/1904
07/03/1900

01/02/1869
09/12/1927
04/05/1932
07/08/1908
25/04/1910
29/09/1891
16/10/1893

08/05/1913
31/12/1914
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Home - retired
Household work
Farmer retired
Household duties
Farmer

Engineer's fitter
Housewife

School

Clerk in Holy Orders
Unpaid domestic duties

Unpaid domestic duties
School

School
Under school age

School
School teacher
Farmer

Domestic servant
Domestic servant
Domestic servant
Domestic servant

Game keeper
Housewife
Farm bailiffe
Housewife

Dairy Farmer
Housewife
Invalid
Farmer
Housekeeper
Farm worker
Housewife

Farmer

Housewife

None (retired)

Maid (domestic)
Cowman

Housewife

House work

General farm labourer
County council roadsman
General farm labourer
Farmer

Housewife

Cowman & tractor driver
Domestic worker

Farm horseman
Housewife

Farm labourer

Farm labourer
Domestic at home
Domestic seeking work
School

Stud farm master
Home duties

Bricklayer

Unpaid domestic duties

Unpaid domestic duties
School

School

Farmer

Unpaid domestic duties

Farm cowman
Unpaid domestic duties

The Old Post Office
Beech House
Ivy House Farm

The Laurels

The Old Rectory

The Hall

Paddock House

Hall Farm

Bellmere Farm

Bellmere Farm

Cranyke Farm

Piper Hole Farm

Piper Hole Cottage

?
Hill Top

The Wells

Cross Roads Farm

Cross Roads Farm



