Melton & Belvoir District Registration & sub-district 408/2

Household address	Schedule no.	Name	Later name	Sex	D.O.B N	l Status	Occupation	House in 2019
Rowbottom's Lodge	1	Frederick Pizer		M	16/03/1888	M	Grazier	Green Lodge
		Hilda Pizer		F	07/10/1889	М	Housewife	
		Betty A Pizer		F	18/08/1925	S	School	
	2	Margy J Judson		F	01/09/1878	W	Housework	Green Lodge
Rowbottom's Lodge				M		S		Green Louge
		Ernest C Barratt			23/09/1910		Brickyard labourer Iron furnace labourer	
		Frederick V Barratt		M	04/04/1915	S	Iron turnace labourer	
		record officially closed (as of 2019)						
		Roland N Barratt		M	29/04/1920	S	Iron furnace labourer	
White Lodge	3	William E Hemphrey		M	12/08/1893	M	Farmer	White Lodge
		Ada L Hemphrey		F	07/10/1893	M	Unpaid domestic duties	
		record officially closed (as of 2019)						
		Mary A Hemphrey		F	10/09/1927	S		
		record officially closed (as of 2019)						
		record officially closed (as of 2019)						
White Lodge	4	Lily Styring		F	30/06/1910	М	Unpaid domestic duties	White Lodge
		record officially closed (as of 2019)						0-
		record officially closed (as of 2019)						
White Lodge Bungalow	5	Charles Spence		М	06/07/1881	М	Waggoner on farm	Iron Stone Bungalow
write Louge Dungalow		Harriet Spence		F	23/10/1886	M	Household duties	ITOTI Storic Burigatow
		·		г	23/10/1000	IVI	Household duties	
		record officially closed (as of 2019)						
		record officially closed (as of 2019)						
Goadby Marwood	6	John A Holmes		M	27/03/1906	М	Farmer	Manor Farm
		Hilda F Holmes		F	03/01/1901	М	Farm housewife	
		Catherine A Holmes	Lawrence	F	30/05/1932	S	School	
		record officially closed (as of 2019)						
Goadby Marwood	7	John Hubbard		М		М	Farm work	The Hollies
		Minnie Hubbard		F		М	Housewife	
Goadby Marwood	9	Frederick Talkes		M	27/10/1890	М	Farm horseman	Norman Cottages
.,		Rose M Talkes		F	29/04/1894	М	Housewife	
		record officially closed (as of 2019)		•	25/01/2051		nousemie	
Goadhy Marwood	10	Harold Croxall		М	19/06/1889	М	Motor driver	Norman Cottages
Goadby Marwood	10			F				Norman Cottages
		Ellen M Croxall			01/09/1892	M	Household duties	
Goadby Marwood	11	John T Brutnell		M	05/10/1871	М	Carpenter	Ivy Cottage
		Florence S Brutnell		F	11/07/1880	М	Unpaid domestic duties	
		Leslie N Brutnell		M	27/08/1911	S	Carpenter	
		Vera Margaret Tinsley	Pizer	F	12/02/1929	S	School	
Goadby Marwood	12	Kate Kemp		F	16/10/1864	W	Household duties	The Brooms
		Florence Kemp		F	06/10/1895	S	Unpaid domestic duties	
		William Cripps		М	25/08/1902	S	Hunting stableman	
		Mary L Dewy		F	19/04/1883	М	Unpaid domestic duties	
Goadby Marwood	13	Leonard Brutnell		M	31/05/1878	M	Retired draper	Sundial House
Goddby Wildi Wood	13	Barbara E Brutnell		F	05/01/1880	M	Housewife	Suridiai House
					03/01/1880	IVI	Housewife	
		record officially closed (as of 2019)	D. II		22/07/4020		Calcard	
		Hazel M Hungerford	Pull	F	22/07/1930	S	School	
Goadby Marwood	14	George Lock		M	10/02/1864	М	Temporary general labourer	Long Acre
Goadby Marwood		Elizabeth Lock		F	29/01/1870	М	Household duties	
	15	George Price		M	25/02/1878	M	Butler	Hill Foot Cottages
		Florentine Price		F	25/10/1888	M	Unpaid domestic duties	
		Philip Price		M	01/12/1928	S	School	
Goadby Marwood	16	record officially closed (as of 2019)						Hill Foot Cottages
Goadby Marwood Goadby Marwood		record officially closed (as of 2019)						
	17	John F Gifford		М	03/11/1878	М	Stud groom retired	Hill Foot Cottages
		Florence E Gifford		F	21/06/1895	M	Cook	
	18	John Wright		M	19/08/1868	M	Grazier retired	The Oaks?
	10							THE OURS!
		Florence Wright		F	28/10/1871	M	Housewife attend invalid	
		Oliver H Wright		M	28/03/1904	S	Helpless invalid	The F
Goadby Marwood	19	Rosamund Brewin		F	09/06/1877	S	Dressmaker	The Ferns
Goadby Marwood	20	Matilda M Brewin		F	10/02/1980	W	Unpaid domestic duties	The Cottage
Goadby Marwood	21	Arthur Rear		М	11/07/1904	М	County Council labourer	Horseshoe Cottage
		Edna S Rear		F	12/04/1904	М	Unpaid domestic duties	
		Margaret E A Rear	Bussey	F	11/07/1935	S	Under school age	
		record officially closed (as of 2019)						
Goadby Marwood	22	Frank Warnes		М	09/11/1913	М	Head gardener (estate)	Oswestry
		Margaret Warnes		F	21/10/1913	M	Unpaid domestic duties	, , , , ,
		record officially closed (as of 2019)			, 10, 1010		pa.a abinesae dudes	
		record officially closed (as of 2019)						
Goadby Marwood	22	George Julien		N 4	12/00/1000	1.4	Cowman	Field Cottons
	23	•		M	13/09/1886	M	Cowman	Field Cottage?
		Lilian Julien		F	04/06/1895	M	Unpaid domestic duties	
		Ronald G Julien		M	09/01/1924	S	Farm labourer	
Goadby Marwood	24	record officially closed (as of 2019)						Field Cottage?
Goadby Marwood	25	Albert E Foister		М	23/04/1902	М	Ironstone quarry foreman	Manor Cottages
		Julia M Foister		F	06/12/1908	М	Unpaid domestic duties	
Goadby Marwood	26	Cecil A Hart		М	28/12/1913	М	Farm horseman	Manor Cottages
		Margaret F Hart		F	05/01/1918	M	Housewife	
		Irene Gray	Dolphin	F	24/03/1926	S	School	
Coodby Married		Betty Gray	Rhodes	F	07/09/1929	S	School	Florit Form
Goadby Marwood	27	Fanny B Rowbotham		F	03/11/1866	S	Unpaid domestic duties	First Farm
		Emma Peatman		F	20/07/1887	S	Paid domestic duties	
Sub Post Office	28	Sarah E Pizer		F	13/16/1895	W	Allowance deliverer sub PO	The Old Post Office
		Edward Pizer		M	15/01/1923	S	Farm labourer	

		en i di en		-	05/05/1050			TI 0110 .000
Goadby Marwood Goadby Marwood	29 30	Elizabeth Pizer		F F	25/06/1859 24/07/1864	W	Home - retired Household work	The Old Post Office
	31	Mary E Wright		M	26/11/1860	W	Farmer retired	Beech House
Goadby Marwood	31	James Mayfied Eva M Mayfield		F	13/02/1905	S		Ivy House Farm
		James H Mayfield		M	25/11/1909	S	Household duties Farmer	
		record officially closed (as of 2019)		IVI	23/11/1303	3	raillei	
		record officially closed (as of 2019)						
		record officially closed (as of 2019)						
oadby Marwood	32	Elijah Riley		М	04/05/1898	М	Engineer's fitter	The Laurels
oddby ividi wood	32	Beatrice E Riley		F	30/08/1907	M	Housewife	THE Educes
		Dorothy B M Riley		F	24/09/1934	S	School	
he Rectory	33	Herbert H Collyer		M	18/06/1903	M	Clerk in Holy Orders	The Old Rectory
ile Rectory	33	Phyllis M Collyer		F	01/01/1900	M	Unpaid domestic duties	The Old Rectory
		record officially closed (as of 2019)			01/01/1300	IVI	Oripaid dorriestic duties	
		record officially closed (as of 2019)						
		record officially closed (as of 2019)						
		Emily Hague		F	18/11/1904	М	Unpaid domestic duties	
		Stanley A Hague		M	01/02/1928	S	School	
		record officially closed (as of 2019)						
		record officially closed (as of 2019)						
		Victor Hague		М	08/06/1934	S	School	
		Joan P Hague		F	06/11/1937	S	Under school age	
		record officially closed (as of 2019)			, ,			
		Mabel Ward	Robinson	F	19/06/1926	S	School	
		Muriel I Charlton	Spendlove	F	18/05/1905	S	School teacher	
ne Hall	34	Muriel Sheriffe		F	24/11/1874	w	Farmer	The Hall
		record officially closed (as of 2019)						
		Dorothy M Goodrich		F	30/03/2011	S	Domestic servant	
		Gladys Trowbridge	Morton	F	01/12/1919	S	Domestic servant	
		Clara Avis Porter	Ransom	F	28/05/1922	S	Domestic servant	
		Winifred M Casey	Thomas	F	02/05/1921	S	Domestic servant	
		record officially closed (as of 2019)						
oadby Marwood	35	Walter J Brutnell		М	20/02/1881	М	Game keeper	Paddock House
		Florence E Brutnell		F	12/01/1879	М	Housewife	
all Farm	36	Ernest W Hudson		М	20/01/1884	М	Farm bailiffe	Hall Farm
		Ruth Hudson		F	19/01/1886	М	Housewife	
		record officially closed (as of 2019)						
		record officially closed (as of 2019)						
ioadby Marwood	37	John W Kirby		М	21/08/1881	М	Dairy Farmer	?
		Elizabeth Kirby		F	28/04/1882	M	Housewife	
		Mary J Kirby		F	27/02/1856	W	Invalid	
ellmere Farm	38	Arthur J Hewerdine		М	03/01/1900	S	Farmer	Bellmere Farm
		Fanny Hewerdine		F	20/10/1871	М	Housekeeper	
Bellmere Farm	39	Arthur T Brewin		М	25/01/1900	М	Farm worker	Bellmere Farm
		Edith E Brewin		F	16/01/1907	М	Housewife	
		record officially closed (as of 2019)						
hirks Lodge	40	Wilson Newcome		М	16/02/1888	М	Farmer	Cranyke Farm
·		Kathleen Newcome		F	05/02/1895	M	Housewife	
		Maud Gale		F	28/12/1892	W	None (retired)	
		Joan Pick	Bartram	F	21/12/1921	S	Maid (domestic)	
Stone Pit Cottages Stone Pit Cottages Piper Hole Farm	41	John H Davis		М	23/10/1888	М	Cowman	?
		Amy K Davis		F	12/03/1889	М	Housewife	
		Kathleen Davis	Moulds	F	31/07/1914	S	House work	
		Percy D Davis		M	19/01/1917	S	General farm labourer	
	42	John Lambert		М	16/02/1884	S	County council roadsman	?
		Richard Lambert		M	02/04/1888	S	General farm labourer	
	43	Albert Hubbard		М	15/01/1883	М	Farmer	Piper Hole Farm
		Annie E Hubbard		F	30/07/1884	М	Housewife	
		Clarence S Hubbard		М	13/11/1912	S	Cowman & tractor driver	
		Violet M Hubbard	Jesson	F	18/05/1915	S	Domestic worker	
		record officially closed (as of 2019)						
iper Hole Cottage	44	Arthur Needham		М	20/09/1885	М	Farm horseman	Piper Hole Cottage
		Charlotte L Needham		F	22/09/1889	М	Housewife	
		George A Needham		М	29/06/1909	S	Farm labourer	
		Francis Needham		М	17/06/1911	S	Farm labourer	
		Muriel Blanche Needham	Prince	F	10/12/1919	S	Domestic at home	
		Joan Eunice Needham		F	13/02/1923	S	Domestic seeking work	
		Monica Needham	Massingham, Brooks	F	11/08/1926	S	School	
	45	record officially closed (as of 2019)						?
owbotham's Hill Top Farm	46	Charles B Davis		М	17/11/1877	М	Stud farm master	Hill Top
		Augusta M Davis		F	11/03/1874	М	Home duties	
The Wells - Eastwell	47	Oliver J Hallam		М	28/09/1904	М	Bricklayer	The Wells
		Mary T Hallam		F	07/03/1900	М	Unpaid domestic duties	
		record officially closed (as of 2019)						
		record officially closed (as of 2019)						
		Eliza Goodson		F	01/02/1869	W	Unpaid domestic duties	
		Arthur Poole		М	09/12/1927	S	School	
		Ronald Poole		М	04/05/1932	S	School	
oodson's Farm - Eastwell	48	Anthony E Goodson		М	07/08/1908	М	Farmer	?
		Margaret E Goodson		F	25/04/1910	М	Unpaid domestic duties	
Cross Roads - Eastwell	49	Henry Hewson		М	29/09/1891	М		Cross Roads Farm
		Eliza M A Hewson		F	16/10/1893	М		
		record officially closed (as of 2019)						
		record officially closed (as of 2019)						
Cross Roads - Eastwell	50	Thomas F Shields		М	08/05/1913	М	Farm cowman	Cross Roads Farm
		Constance Shields		F	31/12/1914	М	Unpaid domestic duties	
		record officially closed (as of 2019)						
		record officially closed (as of 2019)						